Investment in term finance certificates		   -   	  360,562
	 Cash at bank		   399,677 	  161,678
	 Other assets		   193,903 	  274,398

			   7,914,395 	  8,011,562

8.3.6	 Charge for the year

	 Current service cost		   524,734 	  380,216
	 Interest cost		   584,057 	  579,654
	 Expected return on plan assets		   (820,215)	  (649,770)

			   288,576 	  310,100

8.3.7	 Estimated Charge for the year 2014-2015

	 Current service cost			   445,668
	 Interest cost			   774,543
	 Expected return on plan assets			   (1,065,067)

				   155,144

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

49

ANNUAL REPORT   2014

8.3.8	 Year end sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation

	 Reasonably possible changes at the balance sheet date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have resulted in defined benefit obligation as stated
below:

	 Discount rate + 100 bps			   5,319,886
	 Discount rate - 100 bps			   6,471,028
	 Salary increase + 100 bps			   6,478,759
	 Salary increase - 100 bps			   5,304,193

8.3.9	 Comparison of last five years

		  2014	 2013	 2012	 2011	 2010
		  Rupees	 Rupees	 Rupees	 Rupees	 Rupees

	 Present value of defined
	   benefit obligation	  5,851,596 	  4,609,720 	  4,458,879 	  21,093,469 	 16,768,015
	 Fair value of plan assets	  (7,914,395)	  (8,011,562)	  (4,998,228)	  -   	  -
	 Actuarial gain	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -

		   (2,062,799)	  (3,401,842)	  (539,349)	  21,093,469 	 16,768,015

		  2014	 2013
	 Note	  Rupees 	  Rupees

9.	 Stock in Trade

	 Raw and packing materials		   168,410,215 	  147,231,937
	 Work in process		   1,662,810 	  2,054,015
	 Raw materials in transit		   32,555,595 	  95,274,302
	 Finished goods		   96,428,145 	  99,380,170

			   299,056,765 	  343,940,424
	 Less: Provision for obsolescence of stock	 9.1	  (2,572,736)	  (380,961)

			   296,484,029 	  343,559,463

9.1	 Provision for obsolescence of stock

	 Opening balance		   380,961 	  -
	 Provision for the year		   2,191,775 	  5,457,270

			   2,572,736 	  5,457,270
	 Less: Obsolete stocks written off		   -   	  (5,076,309)

			   2,572,736 	  380,961

9.2	 Certain long term financing and short term borrowings are secured against stocks of raw materials
and finished goods as disclosed in Note 17 to these financial statements.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

50 DESCON CHEMICALS LIMITED

		  2014	 2013
	 Note	  Rupees 	  Rupees

10.	 Trade Debts

	 Unsecured
	 Considered good		   408,624,318 	  359,855,577
	 Considered doubtful		   62,518,280 	  52,661,761

	 Secured
	 Foreign debtors		   1,719,037 	  14,373,491

			   472,861,635 	  426,890,829

	 Less: Provision for doubtful debts	 10.3	  (62,518,280)	  (52,661,761)

			   410,343,355 	  374,229,068

10.1	 Trade debts include receivables of Rs. 67.010 million (2013: Rs. 63.809 million) that are under
lien against long term financing and short term borrowings provided by a banking company.

10.2	 Trade debts include Rs. Nil due from related parties (2013: Nil).

		  2014	 2013
	 Note	  Rupees 	  Rupees

10.3	 Provision for doubtful debts

	 Opening balance		   52,661,761 	  20,377,647
	 Provision for the year		   9,856,519 	  34,539,318

			   62,518,280 	  54,916,965
	 Less: Bad debts written off		   -   	  (2,255,204)
			   62,518,280 	  52,661,761

11.	 Loans and Advances

	 Advances  (Unsecured - Considered good):
	   -   Suppliers and contractors		   4,552,365 	  2,990,851
	   -   Employees	 11.1	  243,871 	  1,636,126
	   -   Letters of credit		   320,032 	  293,119
	 Short term loans to employees (Secured -
	   Considered good)	 11.2	  919,910 	  822,360
	 Income tax deducted at source and advance tax		   135,165,742 	  136,916,118
	 Sales tax refundable - Net		   9,286,316 	  13,725,973

			   150,488,236 	  156,384,547

11.1 	 Advances to employees include Rs. 241,722 (2013: Rs. 179,250) given to directors and

executives of the Company for business travel purposes as per the Company’s policy.

11.2 	 This represents interest-free loans given to employees as per the Company’s policy. These
loans are recoverable in monthly installments from salary and are secured against provident
fund balances of employees.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

51

ANNUAL REPORT   2014

		  2014	 2013
	 Note	  Rupees 	  Rupees

12.	 Short Term Prepayments and